MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

CHAP. 238

Chapter 237

AN ACT to Grant Powers of Arrest to State Parole Officers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 23, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 23 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

'Such parole officers are hereby vested with the power and authority to arrest in any county in the state with or without a warrant any person who has violated his parole or who has escaped from any of the institutions under the supervision of the department of institutional service, and to detain and return such person to the institution from which he was paroled or has escaped.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 238

AN ACT Relating to Advertising Resources, Etc. by Aroostook County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 15-A, additional. Chapter 79 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 15-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 15-A. Appropriation for advertising in Aroostook county. Aroostook county may expend not exceeding the sum of \$5,000, annually, under the direction of the county commissioners of said county, and accounted for as other moneys of said county, for advertising the natural resources, advantages and attractions of said county.'

Effective July 21, 1945